81L/9L/6 d31vadn

00°'SE0°0E$ 00°000°21% 00'5£0°L¥$ 00°0$ 00°G€0°2¥$ IVLOL

00°0%
00°0%
00°0%
00°0$
00°0$
00°0%
00°0%
00°0%
00°0%
00°0%
00°0%
00°0%
00°0%
00°0$ 00'S£0'CLS 00°GE0°€LS 00°0$ 00°6E0'ELS 0129 6102/G1/8 AMIS
00'55$ 00°696'C$ 00°000't$ 00°0% 00°000't$ 0629 6102/04/L AemaijjoH
00°000°0$ 00°0% 00°000'0E$ 00°0% 00°000°0€$ G129 610¢/1/8 qum_MI_amm_m> @m_t.
a@ouejeg 1oy % dx3g weung sobueyn unowy olao sjeQ swlep 3oesjucs

$318vLH0d HOVLSN




0B

1500

September 3, 2019

M. Lizette Aguilar
Superintendent Business Services
Sylvan Union School District

605 Sylvan Ave.

Modesto, CA 95350

RE: Inspection Services for:
Stockard-Coffee, Sylvan, Somerset and Woodrow Paving
Ustach Temporary Portabies

iMis. Aguilar;

02-117460 — Ustach Modernization 15 k Q715
DSA Required documents, Maintenance of DSA Box Documents, Inspection, coordination of Lab
services, progress meetings, review Time and Material items added to scope of project, Review
plans and Specification, CCD, RFl and Change arders

02-117818 — Ustach Temporary Portables - 5 T 205
DSA Required documents, Maintenance of DSA Box Documents, Inspection, coordination of Lab
services, progress meetings, review Time and Material items added to scope of project, Review
plans and Specification, CCD, RFl and Change orders

1 = g
Stockard Coffee, Sylvan and Woodrow Paving 9 HLD
Through September 3, 2019 Total Hours 29
Hourly rate $65.00
Total Due $1885.00 d

oA
Please make Payable to:  Meridith Holloway \\® o (\f

5314 Smith Read
Oakdale, CA 95361

Thank you for your time and consideration. — -

Meridith Holloway
DSA Inspector, |
209-988-0742
antmerdo@aol.com



